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Introduction
Further to the Forum paper on 22nd September 2015 this paper is an update on the changes to and pressures on EYE including an update on the details announced in the Autumn Statement. This included further information on the 30 hour offer for working families and details of a new funding rate based on a national formula.    

Recommendation
When the DSG is updated to reflect the new funding rates and formula another paper will follow to secure the proportionate additional funding for the sector from the Early Years block. Confirmation on the launch date is yet to be finalised but it is anticipated to be in the 2017/18 financial year alongside the new 30 hour offer.  
Should the Forum award an inflationary increase for 2016/17 either as a consolidated or non-consolidated award, then the proportionate amount for Early Years funding within the DSG will be allocated accordingly to funding formula or as a one-off payment. 
Report
30 hours
Bath and North East Somerset Council has not applied to be a pilot of the new offer during 2016/17. An evaluation of the limited material provided by the DfE to support bids for pilot status was undertaken. This concluded that there were too many unknown factors and too much risk in taking this on at this time. 
Following the Autumn Statement the number families eligible for the increased offer has been reduced by over a third or approximately 210,000 families to save the DfE money. This has been achieved by:

· Raising the minimum number of working hours required per week to in order to qualify to 16 per work.

· Introducing an upper earnings limit of £100,000.
A national capital allocation of £50 million likely to result in around £100,000 of capital for providers in Bath and North East Somerset Council based on past funding patterns. This will not spread far across a sector where we now fund nearly 170 providers. The DfE are also providing additional capital to new Free School building projects who are currently applying for capital funding in order to encourage them to offer nursery provision. 
The introduction of the offer of 30 hours increases the complexity of the EYE offer to families as well as the administration of the whole scheme in each Council and for every provider. No information has been provided on whether this is expected to be managed within the existing resources or if additional financial support will be provided to Councils.   
Proposed Funding Rates

Following the Autumn Statement the DfE announced a new funding rate. The proposed average hourly rate for free early education/childcare places for 3 and 4 year olds will be £4.88 including the Early Years Pupil Premium (EYPP). For free 2 year old places it will be £5.39. It was also announced that a national early years funding formula review will also be conducted in 2016 although a rate had already announced!  

As the EYPP is 53p an hour the basic rate for children 3+  may become £4.88 - £0.53 = £4.35. Based on our current formula the maximum payable is £4.17 for a child attracting all the supplements apart from EYPP. The difference in the new funding rate in those instances is a little over 4% for funded children.  For those on our basic rate of £3.58 it is nearly a 22% which is a far more significant increase. 

2 year old children are funded at a flat rate so the proposed 2 year old rate against the current rate is an increase of just over 6% or 32p (£5.39 - £5.07 = £0.32.)
Any increase in funding will be welcomed by the sector. If it is not introduced until 2017/18 there are two immediate pressures on providers as outlined next. 
Living wage pressure on providers 
An 8% rise in minimum wage will be implemented from April 2016 which is an extra 50p an hour taking it to £7.20. By 2020 the Government want this to rise to over £9 an hour as outlined on this link.

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-living-wage-nlw/national-living-wage-nlw
The results from our recent pay survey have been attached as Appendix 1 to show the impact this will have on salaries in nurseries and pre-school. It means that those at the lower end of the scales will be subject to a mandatory increase but it will also impact on those higher up the scales. They are likely to expect an increase in order to reflect the differential in their pay for a role with greater responsibilities.
This increase of 8% is greater than the proposed funding rate changes in many cases. With further increases then due until 2020 the rate will struggle to keep up with the pressure of wage inflation in the early year’s sector.         

Auto enrolment pressure on providers
The introduction of the scheme is most likely to impact on the Early Years sector between 2016 and 2017 when providers will have to implement the scheme and pay an employer contribution. The links below provide more detail but as the table reproduced below shows, the cost to an employer will continue to increase up to 2018 as an annual increase of the employer contribution is implemented. 

https://www.gov.uk/workplace-pensions-employers
http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/employers/contributions-funding-tax.aspx
	Date 
	Employer minimum contribution 
	Total minimum contribution 

	Employer's staging date to 30 Sept 2017
	1%
	2%

	1 October 2017 to 30 September 2018
	2%
	5%

	1 October 2018 onwards
	3%
	8%


The expectation that employers meet both an increasing pension contribution requirement and the demands of the Living Wage over the next few years will have to be reflected in any further consultation on funding reform. 

Update on 2 Year Old (2YO) and Early Years Pupil Premium (EYPP) take up rates 
In September 2014 the DfE expanded the 2YO offer across England to include a further cohort of families on low incomes. This is now well embedded and as a result Bath and North East Somerset Council has been able to report the following level of take up the DfE: 
· 428 two year old funded places (95% of our target based on 452 families on DWP list in August 2015.)
· We offered 483 places which is 107% of our target. There has been always a delay between offer and take up of a place since the scheme started which we are working on reducing. 
In April 2015 the DfE introduced an EYPP worth an extra 53p an hour for families meeting criteria which match the school pupil premium criteria. Announcements following the Autumn Statement confirmed that the EYPP will continue.
In Bath and North East Somerset take up has been slow and so far in the autumn 120 EYPP funded places have been claimed and funded which is approximately one third of the DfE indicative target. Work continues with providers to encourage take up and ensure that eligible children will benefit from the additional funding they are entitled to.
Appendix 1

Pay survey 2015 – summary of sector responses to be considered with “Living Wage” impact

Day Nurseries

	Area
	Hourly Rate
	Nursery Assistant
	Preschool

Assistant: qualified to level 2
	Nursery Nurse
	Senior Nursery Nurse
	Room Leader
	Qualified Teacher Status/Early Years Professional
	Deputy Manager

	B&NES

8 responses


	Average
	£6.55
	£6.90
	£7.10
	£7.54
	£8.07
	£10.90
	£8.40

	
	Lowest
	£5.13
	£6.50
	£6.67
	£7.00
	£7.44
	£7.86
	£7.55

	
	Highest
	£7.15
	£7.15
	£8.50
	£9.16
	£10.34
	£13.94
	£12.10


Pre-schools

	Area
	Hourly Rate
	Preschool Assistant - unqualified
	Preschool Assistant – Level 2
	Preschool Assistant – Level 3
	Preschool Assistant – Level 3 + experience
	Preschool Deputy Leader
	Qualified Teacher Status / Early years Professional
	Preschool Leader

	B&NES

9 responses
	Average
	£6.64
	£6.92
	£7.22
	£7.66
	£8.88
	£10.30
	£11.44

	
	Lowest
	£6.50
	£ 6.50
	£6.50


	£6.50
	£7.00
	£7.50
	£8.60

	
	Highest
	£7.00
	£7.56
	£8.00
	£9.78
	£11.00
	£14.00
	£17.00
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